MEMORANDUM

TO:

Frank Salvato, City Manager

FROM:
Bob van Til, AICP



Director of Community Development

RE:

TIF Zone Follow-Up Answers

DATE:

November 2, 2004

The purpose of this memo is to provide you and the City Council with answers to the Council’s questions from the October 14, 2004 meeting.

Question #1 – Can the TIF district be created for less than 20 years?

Answer – Yes

During the work session, Staff reported that TIF zones cannot exceed 20 years. In fact they cannot exceed 40 years. 

Staff recommends that the City create the TIF district for the maximum time allowed (or at least 30 years). This is recommended because the district may not generate any meaningful revenue in the first 6 to 8 years. If the district issues debt for 20 years, there will need to be enough revenue and time to retire the debt. However, the proposed TIF district is intended to operate on a “cash and carry” basis. Staff is not advocating the issuance of debt to pay for improvements.

Generally, the TIF district term cannot be extended, but it can be reduced. This rule may encourage the City to create the district for maximum allowable term. It can be reduced if the City finds that it benefits the City to do so. 

Question #2 – Will the City have to repay the TIF debt in the event the TIF district fails to perform as expected?

Answer – Yes.

The City is the entity that issues tax increment revenue bonds. They are not backed by the full faith and credit of the city’s tax revenue. However, TIF bonds are backed by the property tax revenues generated by the TIF district. In the event that the TIF revenue does not perform as expected, the City does have a “moral” obligation to pay the debt.

Logistically, if the city is willing to entertain the issuance of tax increment backed bonds, it should do so once a project has developed and has actually produced the incremental revenue needed to retire the debt. 

Finally, a City cannot amortize tax increment backed debt over a period of more than 20 years.

Please feel free to let me know if you have any questions or concerns by contacting me at 352-5990 or at bob.vantil@ci.taylor.tx.us
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